
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A SPECIAL MEETING  

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

DATE:  WEDNESDAY, MAY 3, 2023 
TIME:  10:00 AM 
PLACE:  HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
  TELECONFERENCE MEETING 
   

PRESIDING: S. DAVID DEANDA, JR, CHAIRMAN 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE WELCOMED TO PARTICIPATE REMOTELY BY TELEPHONE 
   DIAL-IN NUMBER:  +1 956-413-7950 
                CONFERENCE ID:  568 989 537# 
                                           WEB LINK:                         Click here to join the meeting  

                               
                              An electronic copy of the agenda packet can be obtained at www.hcrma.net  
 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
INVOCATION 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR SPECIAL MEETING 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

1. REGULAR AGENDA 
 
A. Resolution 2023-14 – Consideration and Approval of Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statement and Independent 

Auditors Report for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
 

B. Resolution 2023-15 – Consideration and Approval of Fiscal Year 2022 Annual Compliance Report for the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
 

 ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING 
 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
 

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority office (203 W. Newcombe Ave, Pharr, Texas 78577), a place convenient and readily 
accessible to the general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on the 28th   day of April 2023 at 5:00 pm and 
will remain so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance 
with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWQzZmMyNTMtMjg2OC00MTJmLTkwM2ItYWU1YWY3YTQ3MTk3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2213c02480-ce19-43ee-a63d-ffa5f1764538%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22645ade35-85ce-4ab9-aa88-f731eb5d68d9%22%7d
https://www.hcrma.net/meetings.html
https://www.hcrma.net/meetings.html
http://www.hcrma.net/


                                    Maria E. Alaniz     
        Administrative Assistant 

 
Note:  If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Maria E. 
Alaniz at 956-402-4762 at least 96 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 
Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public 
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be 
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak.  Speakers addressing the Board through a translator will be allowed 
a maximum of six (6) minutes.   
 
All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to do so, prior to the open comment period. For 
meetings being held by telephonic or videoconference, individuals may contact Maria. E. Alaniz at (956) 402-4762 
before 5:00 pm day of the meeting.  
  
 The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to address issues or topics that are under 
the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part of the posted agenda for the meeting, 
HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No action or discussion shall be taken on 
issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. Members of the public may be recognized 
on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items are considered, and the same time 
limitations applies.” 
 
Note:  Participation by Telephone/Video Conference Call – One or more member of the HCRMA Board of Directors 
may participate in this meeting through a telephone/video conference call, as authorized by Sec. 370.262, Texas 
Transportation Code.    
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 1A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1A                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           05/01/23                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        05/03/23  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2023-14 – APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2022 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY.          

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of Financial Statement and Independent Auditors Report prepared  

by Burton McCumber & Longoria, LLP for Fiscal Year 2022.  The report is required by Texas  
Administrative Code Title 43, Part I, Chapter 26, Subchapter G §26.65(a) Annual Reports to the  
Commission.             

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2023-14 – Approval of Fiscal Year  

2022 Financial Statement and Independent Auditors Report, as presented.    
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
11. Development Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X    None 
 
12. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X    None 
 
13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Memorandum 
To: S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: May 1, 2023 

Re: Approval of Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statement and Independent Auditors 
Report 

Background 
Texas Administrative Code Title 43, Part I, Chapter 26, Subchapter G §26.65(a) requires annual reports 
to the Texas Transportation Commission, which includes audited financial statements of the Authority’s 
books and records. 
 
 
Goal 
In order to comply with the Texas Administrative Code Requirement, the Board of Director must review 
and accept the Independent Auditor’s Report. 
 
A copy of the Financial Statement and Independent Auditor’s Report prepared by Burton McCumber & 
Longoria is attached for your review and consideration.   
 
 
Options 
The Board of Directors could opt not to accept the Independent Auditor’s Report. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2023-14 – Approval of the Fiscal Year 2022 
Financial Statement and Independent Auditor’s Report is recommended. 
 
 
 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2023-14 

 
 

APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS REPORT 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 3rd day of May, 2023, by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is required to report to the Texas Department of 

Transportation the annual financial statement and independent auditors report pursuant to the 
Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 26, Subchapter G (Regional Mobility 
Authority Reports and Audits), as amended; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s 2022 fiscal year commenced on January 1, 2022 and ended 

on December 31, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board accepts the Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statement and 

Independent Auditors Report prepared by Burton McCumber & Longoria, LLP; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board accepts the Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statement and Independent 

Auditors Report, hereto attached as Exhibit A. 
 

 
***** 

 
 

 



Passed and Approved as to be effective immediately this 3rd day of May, 2023, at a regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at which a 
quorum was present and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551, 
Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
       
S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Secretary/Treasurer 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 









MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 
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As management of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the Authority), we offer readers of 
the Authority’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the 
Authority for the year ended December 31, 2022.  
 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The Authority’s net position grew by nearly $32.1 million or 60%.  This growth is mainly due to 
$36.8M increase in capital grants and the continued growth of overweight permits, and conservative 
administrative operational costs  
 

 Capital assets (net of depreciation) increased by $68.9M.    
 

 Capital grant revenue from the federal government totaled $36.8M.  
 

 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The financial section of this annual report consists of three parts: management’s discussion and analysis 
(this section), the basic financial statements, and the notes to the financial statements. 
 
The financial statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the Authority’s overall 
financial status.  The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the 
financial statements and provide more detailed data. 
 
The Authority’s financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units on an accrual basis.  
Under this basis, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned, expenses are recognized 
in the period in which they are incurred, and depreciation of assets is recognized in the statements of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.  All assets and liabilities associated with the operation of 
the Authority are included in the statement of net position. 
 
 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the Authority’s financial position.  In the case of 
the Authority, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities by roughly $87.1 million at the 
close of the year ended December 31, 2022.   
 
 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 
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The Authority’s condensed Statement of Net Position along with last year’s balances are presented for 
comparison in the following table: 
 

Authority's Net Position
Table 1 - Dollars in Millions

2022 2021
Assets
Current and other assets 192.0$       16.0$         
Capital assets 199.1         130.2         

Total assets 391.1         146.2         

Deferred outflows of resources 2.1             4.1             

Liabilities
Other liabilities 4.2             2.9             
Long-term liabilities 302.1         92.4           

Total liabilities 306.3         95.3           

Net Position
Net invested in capital assets,

net of related debt 11.2           44.5           
Restricted 139.7         11.3           
Unrestricted (63.8)         (0.8)           

Total net position 87.1$         55.0$         

 
     
By far the largest portion of the Authority’s net position ($87.1 million) is reflected in its net investment in 
capital assets, mainly in construction in progress, less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is 
still outstanding.  The Authority will use these capital assets to provide services to users; consequently, 
these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the Authority’s investments in its capital assets 
are reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be 
provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 
Restricted net position represents resources for debt service that are subject to bond covenants totaling 
$24,257,465 and bond proceeds restricted to be used for projects totaling $115,436,721. Unrestricted net 
position had a deficit of $63,760,257. 
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The Authority’s condensed Changes in Net Position along with last year’s numbers are presented for 
comparison in the table below. 
  

Authority's Changes in Net Position
Table 2 - Dollars in Millions

2022 2021

Operating revenues

Charges for services 8.0$       8.0$       

8.0         8.0         

Operating expenses 1.5         1.4         

Operating income 6.5         6.6         

Non-operating revenues (expenses) 25.6       (4.6)        

Change in net position 32.1       2.0         

Net position -  beginning 55.0       53.0       

Net position - ending 87.1$     55.0$     

 
Authority’s net position increased by nearly $32.1 million, mainly due to an increase in Intergovernmental 
revenues. 
 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
Capital Assets 
 
The Authority’s capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) amount to $199.1 million. This investment 
in capital assets includes construction in progress as well as land, leasehold improvements, infrastructure, 
and office equipment.  The total increase in the Authority’s capital assets for the current year was $68.9M 
or 50%. The details of the change in capital assets from last year are reflected in the table below. 
 

Authority's Capital Assets
(Net of Depreciation)

Table 3- Dollars in thousands
2022 2021

Leasehold improvements 273$               205$           

Office equipment 23                   29               

Land 1,356              1,356          

Right to use-Building 230                 -                  

Infrastructure 2,808              2,909          

Construction in progress 194,422          125,736      

199,111$        130,235$    

 
Additional information on the Authority’s capital assets can be found in the Notes to the Financial 
Statements in this report under section II, subsection C-Capital Assets. 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

12 

Long-Term Obligations 
 
At the end of the current year, the Authority had total contractually obligated long-term debt of $287.0 
million (not including unamortized premium activity).  The details of the change in debt from last year are 
as indicated: 
 

Table 4 - Dollars in thousands
(not including unamortized activity)

2022 2021

Bonds 287,052$   93,243$     

287,052$   93,243$     

Authority's Long-Term Obligations

 
The net increase in long-term debt was $193M, which consisted of the issuance of $152M from Series 
2022A Senior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds and $64M from Series 2022B Junior 
Lien and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and Refunding Bonds. 
 
 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR 
 

 The continued growth of vehicle registration fees is expected. 
 The continued growth of overweight permit fees usage is expected. 
 Continued partnership with Texas Department of Transportation is expected. 
 In February 2022, the Authority issued Senior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue 

Bonds, Series 2022A and 2020B in the amounts of $151,650,345 and $63,884,707, respectively.  
Proceeds from the issuance of these bonds will be utilized on the 365 Toll Road project and to retire 
the Texas Department of Transportation State Infrastructure Bank loan.  

 
All these factors were considered in preparing the Authority’s budget for the year 2023. 

 
 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority’s finances for all those with 
an interest in the Authority’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report 
or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority, 203 W. Newcombe Ave., Pharr, TX 78577. 



 

      

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 35,920,806$              

Cash with fiscal agent 84,657                       

Investments 1,699,281                  

Accrued interest 5,120                         

Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectible):

Vehicle registration fees receivable 497,600                     

Overweight permit fee receivable 14,083                       

Due from governmental agencies 11,011,199                

Prepaid expense 51,472                       

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 50,363,846                

Investments 91,862,747                

Accrued interest 497,903                     

Total current assets 192,008,714              

Noncurrent assets:

Prepaid bond insurance 286,863                     

Capital assets:

Land 1,356,039                  

Leasehold improvements 388,932                     

Office equipment 40,946                       

Right-to-use asset - building 437,340                     

Infrastructure roads 3,010,637                  

Construction in progress (nondepreciable) 194,421,544              

Accumulated depreciation (336,371)                    

Accumulated amortization (207,737)                    

Total capital assets 199,111,330              

Total noncurrent assets 199,398,193              

Deferred Outflow of Resources:

Deferred charges on refunding 2,051,016                  

Total deferred outflows 2,051,016                  

Total assets and deferred outflow of resources 393,457,923$            

Current liabilities payable not from restricted assets:

Accounts payable 247,931$                   

Accrued wages 26,280                       

Lease payable 252,571                     

Current portion of long-term debt 2,826,733                  

Unearned revenue 84,657                       

Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Accounts payable 476,821                     

Accrued interest payable 313,489                     

Total current liabilities payable 4,228,482                       

Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term debt (net of current portion) 302,100,547              

Total noncurrent liabilities 302,100,547              

Total liabilities 306,329,029              

Net invested in capital assets 11,194,965                

Restricted for:

Debt service 24,257,465                

Capital projects 115,436,721              

Unrestricted (63,760,257)               

Total net position 87,128,894                

Total liabilities and net position 393,457,923$            

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement.

NET POSITION

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
 
 

    15  

Operating revenues:
Charges for sales and services:

Vehicle registration fees 6,853,410$                
Overweight permit fees 1,109,808                  

Total operating revenues 7,963,218                  

Operating expenses:
Personnel services 800,882                     
Supplies 45,873                       
Other services and charges 480,983                     
Depreciation and amortization expense 186,178                     

Total operating expenses 1,513,916                  

Operating income 6,449,302                  

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Miscellaneous 430                            
Investment earnings-unrestricted 509,101                     
Investment earnings-restricted 2,296,026                  
Intergovernmental - grant 36,828,152                
Intergovernmental - cities contributions 80,000                       
Interest expense and principal accretion - SIB loan (88,640)                      
Interest expense and principal accretion - Series 2022A & 2022B Bonds (3,822,259)                 
Interest expense/fees - bonds (5,827,717)                 
Issuance cost (2,822,890)                 
Interest expense - amortization bond premiums/deferred charges on refunding (1,515,991)                 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 25,636,212                

Change in net position 32,085,514                

Total net position - beginning, as perviously reported 55,064,664                
Prior period adjustment (21,284)                      

Total net position - beginning, as restated 55,043,380                

Total net position - ending 87,128,894$              

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from vehicle registrations, overweight permit fees, and other 7,945,862$            

Payments to employees (774,602)               

Payments to suppliers (45,873)                 

Payments for contractual services (412,235)               

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,713,152              

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from other governmental entities 80,000                   

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 80,000                   

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

   Payments related to acquisition and construction of capital (68,435,953)          

Bond proceeds 232,548,859          

Issuance cost & other (2,825,253)            

Principal paid on long-term debt (25,547,510)          

Interest paid on long-term liability (5,752,835)            

Proceeds from capital grant 25,816,953            

Principal payments on leases payable (42,051)                 

Interest paid on leases payable (11,709)                 

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 155,750,501          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net purchase of investments (93,203,285)          

Interest income 2,302,539              

Net cash used by investing activities (90,900,746)          

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents 71,642,907            

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents, beginning of fiscal year 14,726,402            

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents, end of fiscal year 86,369,309$          

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Operating income 6,449,302$            

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by operating activities:

     Depreciation and amortization expense 186,178                 

     (Increase) decrease in receivable-Vehicle Registration Fees 27,540                   

     (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable-Promiles (7,252)                   

     (Increase) decrease in prepaid expense (29,378)                 

     Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 98,126                   

     Increase (decrease) in accrued wages 26,280                   

     Increase (decrease) in unearned revenue (37,644)                 

Total adjustments 263,850                 

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,713,152$            
  

 
 
 
 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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NOTE I - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
A. Reporting Entity 
 
The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority) is an independent governmental agency 
created in November 2005 pursuant with Chapter 370 of the Transportation Code.  The Authority is 
governed by a seven-member Board of Directors (the Board) appointed by the Governor of the State of 
Texas and the Hidalgo County Commissioners’ Court. The Board is responsible for setting policies, 
identifying priorities and ensuring the Authority is operated effectively.  Board members, appointed to serve 
two-year terms, are volunteers and are not compensated for their service.  
 
The Authority was created to be a proactive partner empowering the community to address congestion and 
mobility concerns through local means with local leadership. It was created to plan, develop, fund and 
maintain a transportation system to serve the estimated 1.5 million residents living in Hidalgo County by 
2025. The Authority's mission is to develop a publicly owned transportation system that creates jobs 
through increased mobility and access, is locally funded for reliable delivery, pays for itself in terms of 
future maintenance and also funds new projects to meet the future transportation needs of Hidalgo County. 
In its petition to create the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, Hidalgo County identified the 
Hidalgo Loop System (the Loop System) as the initial set of projects to be developed under the guidance 
of the Authority. The planning for the Loop System was started in 2000 by Hidalgo County and the Hidalgo 
County Metropolitan Planning Organization. The Authority concluded its additional planning effort for the 
Loop System around the urban part of Hidalgo County in 2010. Based on this effort, the Authority identified 
2 independent projects, the Trade Corridor Connector (TCC) and the International Bridge Trade Corridor 
(IBTC), that provide utility to County residents and together begin building the Loop System. Additional 
state aid through the Texas Department of Transportation and the addition of a potential third project, the 
La Joya Relief Route, has required the Authority to re-examine the initial projects. A five-year Strategic 
Plan approved in March 2012 emphasizes the Authority’s efforts to begin development of the Loop System 
projects, which prioritize 365 Tollway (formerly TCC), the International Border Trade Corridor, and State 
Highway 68 (formerly Segment D).  
 
The Authority is not included in any other governmental “reporting entity” as defined by GASB Statement 
No. 14, “The Reporting Entity.” There are no component units included within the reporting entity. 
 
B. Basis of Accounting 

 
The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.   

The operations of the Authority are accounted for within a single proprietary (enterprise) fund on an accrual 
basis. The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied is determined by measurement focus. The 
financial statements of the Authority measure and report all assets, liabilities, revenues, expenditures, and 
gains and losses using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting.  Under 
this basis, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned, expenses are recognized in the 
period in which they are incurred, depreciation of assets is recognized and all assets and liabilities associated 
with the operation of the Authority are included in the Statement of Net Position. Operating expenses 
include the cost of administrative expenses. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.  
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NOTE I - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 

(Continued) 
 
C. Cash and Cash Equivalents, Cash with Fiscal Agent, and Investments 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits held with financial entities and short-term highly liquid 
investments that are readily convertible and have original maturities of three months or less.  Cash with 
fiscal agent include cash held by a third party for prepaid overweight permit fees (ProMiles Software 
Development Corp.).  These deposits are fully collateralized or covered by federal deposit insurance. 
 
Investments are reported at fair value.  The net change in fair value of investments is recorded on the 
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and includes the unrealized and realized gains 
and losses on investments.  The Authority’s major investments are held by a third party, Wilmington Trust, 
per bond covenants.  The Authority’s local government investment pools are recorded at amortized cost as 
permitted by GASB Statement No. 79, “Certain Investment Pools and Pool Participants.” 
 
D. Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets are defined by the Authority as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and 
an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  As the Authority constructs or acquires capital assets each 
year, including infrastructure assets, they are capitalized and reported at historical cost.   The reported value 
excludes normal maintenance and repairs, which are amounts spent in relation to capital assets that do not 
increase the asset’s capacity or efficiency or increase its estimated useful life.   
 
Land and construction in progress, which include capitalized costs for legal, consulting and engineering 
relating to the planning on the loop projects, are not depreciated.  Depreciation on construction in progress 
will not begin until the projects are operational.  Leasehold improvements, equipment and infrastructure 
assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:   
 

Capital asset classes Lives

Leasehold improvemens 10

Office equipment 5

Infrastructure - roads 30  
 
E. Restricted Assets 
 
Proceeds from the Authority's bonds are restricted for projects.  Certain resources are set aside for debt 
service are classified as restricted assets on the Statement of Net Position because their use is limited by 
applicable bonds covenants.  These restricted assets are held and disbursed by Wilmington Trust, fiscal 
agent. 
 
F. Receivables 
 
All receivables are shown net of allowance for uncollectible balances, which are estimated based on 
historical activity.  At December 31, 2022, all receivables are expected to be collected, therefore, no 
allowance for uncollectible balances was deemed necessary.
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NOTE I - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 

(Continued) 
 
G. Net Position 
 
The difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources less liabilities is reported as net position.   
Net position is comprised of the following components:  
 

 Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and 
reduced by outstanding balances of bonds and other debt that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets.  Deferred outflows of resources that are attributable 
to the acquisition, construction and improvement of those assets or related debt are included in this 
component of net position. 

 Restricted net position consists of restricted assets reduced by liabilities related to those assets.  
Assets are reported as restricted when constraints are placed on asset use either by external parties 
or by law through constitutional provision or enabling legislation.   

 Unrestricted net position is the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows of resources and 
liabilities that does not meet the definition of the two preceding categories.  

 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available, a flow assumption must be made about the 
order in which the resources are considered to be applied.   The Authority’s policy is to consider restricted 
net position as having been used first before unrestricted net position is applied.  
 
H. Classification of Operating and Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
The Authority defines operating revenues and expenses as those revenues and expenses generated by a 
specified program offering either a good or service. This definition is consistent with GASB Statement No. 
9 which defines operating receipts as cash receipts from customers and other cash receipts that do not result 
from transactions defined as capital and related financing, non-capital financing or investing activities.  
 
As previously noted, when an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted 
resources, the Authority’s policy is to first apply the expense toward restricted resources, and then towards 
unrestricted resources available for use.  
 
I. Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
 J. Personnel Liabilities 
 
The Authority does not have any employees nor any personnel liabilities; the employees who perform 
operating activities for the Authority are loaned to the Authority by the City of Pharr, TX.  All personnel 
are employees of the City of Pharr.  Actual costs incurred by the City of Pharr are reimbursed by the 
Authority. 
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NOTE I - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 

(Continued) 
 
K. Income Taxes 
 
The Authority is an instrumentality of the State of Texas.  As such, income earned in the exercise of its 
essential government functions is exempt from state or federal income taxes.  Bond obligations issued by 
state and local governments are tax-exempt only if the issuers pay rebate to the federal government of the 
earnings on the investment of the proceeds of a tax-exempt issue more than the yield on such obligations 
and any income earned on such excess. 
 
L. Bond Premiums, Discounts, Issuance Costs, and Deferred Outflows 
 
The Authority amortizes premiums and discounts over the estimated useful life of the bonds as an 
adjustment to interest expense using the straight-line method.  Bond issuance cost is expensed as incurred, 
in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 65 “Items 
Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.” Deferred gains/losses on refunding (the difference between 
the reacquisition price and the carrying value of existing (debt) are recorded as deferred outflows of 
resources and amortized over the shorter of the life of the original bonds or the life of the refunding bonds. 
 
M. Reclassifications 
 
Certain amounts in prior year’s presentation have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s 
presentation.   These reclassifications have no effect on previously reported changes in net position. 
 
N. Rounding Adjustments 
 
Throughout this annual financial report, dollar amounts are rounded, thereby creating differences between 
the details and the totals.  
 
O. New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has issued the following pronouncement, which is relevant 
to the Authority and became effective this fiscal year and has been implemented: 
 
GASB Statement No. 87, Leases  
 
This statement establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that 
leases are financing of the right to use underlying assets.  Under GASB 87, a lessee is required to recognize 
a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease 
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of 
information about governments’ leasing activities.  The requirements of this statement were originally 
effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019; however, issuance of GASB Statement 
No. 95, Postponement of the Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance (GASB 95), extended the 
effective date of GASB 87 to reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021, with earlier application 
encouraged.  GASB 87 was implemented in the Authority’s fiscal year 2022 financial statements.  See Note 
II, G.  
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON THE AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY 
 
A. Cash and Investments 
 
Plains Capital Bank maintains the Authority’s deposits for safekeeping and secures the funds with pledged 
securities in an amount sufficient to protect the Authority’s funds, currently at 105% of unsecured deposits.  
The pledge of securities is provided in excess of the deposits above the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(“FDIC”) insurance. At December 31, 2022, the Authority’s deposits were entirely covered by federal 
deposit insurance or were secured by collateral held by the Authority’s agent in the Authority pursuant to 
the Authority’s Depository Agreement with Plains Capital Bank.  At December 31, 2022, the carrying 
amount of the Authority’s deposits was $128,757 and bank balance was $128,757.  
  
The Authority invests in Local Government Investment Cooperative (“LOGIC”).  LOGIC is a local 
government investment pool organized in conformity with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of 
the Texas Government Code, and the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government 
Code (the “PFIA”).  These two acts provide for the creation of public funds investment pools (including 
LOGIC) and authorize eligible government entities to invest their public funds under their control through 
the investment pools.  As permitted by GASB Statement No. 79, “Certain External Investment Pools and 
Pool Participants,” the Authority’s investments in LOGIC are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. 
 
The Authority classifies its investments with LOGIC as cash and cash equivalents for financial reporting 
purposes as balances may be withdrawn at any time without penalty.  At December 31, 2022, investments 
in LOGIC totaled $85,818,107 of which $50,029,302 was restricted by bond covenants and $35,788,805 
was unrestricted. 
 
The Authority has investments that are unrestricted and restricted.  The unrestricted investments are the 
funds not legally restricted for a specific purpose and are invested in government securities, which are held 
by Wilmington Trust.  The Authority’s restricted investments are from funds received from the issuance of 
debt and restricted by bond covenants for a specific purpose.  Wilmington Trust is the fiscal agent for the 
Authority who is authorized to invest the restricted funds; they are currently investing in government 
securities.  
 
The Authority categorizes its fair value measurements with the fair value hierarch established by generally 
accepted accounting principles.  The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows: 
 

 Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 

 Level 2: Inputs (other than quoted prices included within Level 1) that are observable for the asset 
or liability either directly or indirectly. 
 

 Level 3: Unobservable inputs—market data are not available and are developed using the best 
information available about the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing asset 
or liability. 
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY - (Continued) 
 
A. Cash and Investments – (Continued) 
 
The Authority has the following fair value measurement as of December 31, 2022: 
 

Fair Value Measurement Using
Fair Value Level 1 Inputs Level 2 Inputs Level 3 Inputs

Government Securities - Unrestricted 1,699,281$    1,702,525$    -$                 -$                 
Government Securities - Restricted 91,862,747    92,197,290    -                  -                  

93,562,028$  93,899,815$  -$                 -$                 
 

 
Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  Interest rate risk may be mitigated by investing operating funds primarily in shorter term 
securities, money market funds or similar investment pools and limiting the average maturity of the 
portfolio.  At year end, the Authority was not exposed to interest rate risk.  All investments held by the 
Authority are short term in nature as follows: 
 

Fair Value Less Than 1 1-2 2-3

Government Securities-Unrestricted 1,699,281$      1,702,525$      -$                  -$                  
Government Securities-Restricted 91,862,747      92,197,290      -                    -                    

93,562,028$    93,899,815$    -$                  -$                  

Investment Maturities (in Years) at the end of December 31, 2022

 
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counter party to an investment will not fulfill its obligation.  As 
of December 31, 2022, the investments in the State’s investment pools were rated AAAm by Standards and 
Poor’s. Investments in Government securities consisted of Federal Home Loan Banks rated A-1+, Federal 
Home Loan Mortgage Corp rated AAA, Federal National Mortgage Association rated AAA, Federal Home 
Loan Banks rated AAA, Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corp rated AAA and United States Treasury 
rated AAA. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
Deposits and investments are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by depository insurance 
and the deposits and investments are uncollateralized, collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution, or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust 
department or agent but not in the Authority’s name.   
 
The Authority has a process of maintaining contact with the trust department of its depository bank to 
eliminate all custodial credit risk once a need for an increase in collateral is identified the trust department 
adjusts the collateral amount accordingly.  As of December 31, 2022, the Authority’s bank balance was not 
exposed to custodial credit risk and was over-insured and over-collateralized via Plains Capital’s investment 
in federal securities held by a third party in the name of the Authority to cover the amount of deposits over 
the FDIC collateral. 
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY - (Continued) 
 
A. Cash and Investments – (Continued) 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
The Authority’s investment holdings at December 31, 2022 were strictly confined in government securities. 
The investment policy is silent in the concentration of holdings in the various types of securities and 
investments. 
 
B. Unearned Revenue 
 
The Authority reports unearned revenue in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet 
earned.  As of December 31, 2022, the Authority’s unearned revenues totaling $84,657 were due to 
prepayments by customers who purchase commercial truck overweight permits.  The third party who is 
acting as the Authority’s Fiscal Agent is Promiles, the company that owns the software that is used for 
online overweight permit purchases. 
 
C.  Capital Assets 
 
Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2022, was as follows: 
 

Balance Disposals/ Balance

12/31/2021 Increases Transfers 12/31/2022

Capital Assets, not being depreciated:

Land 1,356,039$         -$                      -$                      1,356,039$         

Construction in progress 125,736,293       68,685,251       -                        194,421,544       

Total Capital Assets not being

    depreciated 127,092,332       68,685,251       -                        195,777,583       

Capital Assets,  being depreciated:

Leasehold improvements 285,923              103,009            -                        388,932              

Office equipment 40,946                -                        -                        40,946                

Right-to-use asset - building -                          437,340            -                        437,340              

Infrastructure-roads 3,010,637           -                        -                        3,010,637           

Total Capital Assets  being

    depreciated 3,337,506           540,349            -                        3,877,855           

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization for:

Leasehold improvements (80,929)               (35,035)             ‐                        (115,964)             

Office equipment (11,644)               (6,054)               ‐                        (17,698)               

Right-to-use asset - building -                          (207,737)           ‐                        (207,737)             

Infrastructure-roads (101,354)             (101,355)           ‐                        (202,709)             

Total accumulated depreciation and amortization (193,927)             (350,181)           -                        (544,108)             

Total Capital Assets being depreciated (net) 3,143,579           190,168            -                        3,333,747           

Total Capital Assets, Net 130,235,911$     68,875,419$     -$                      199,111,330$     
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY - (Continued) 
 
C.  Capital Assets— (Continued) 
 
Increase in construction in progress consists of the following: 
 

Consulting and engineering 1,701,256$         

Legal and professional 206,249              

Loop project:  365 Tollway/IBTC 66,114,377         

Capitalized wages 663,369              

68,685,251$       
 

 
D. Non-capitalized Construction Costs 
 
Non-capitalized construction costs include costs associated with projects which will not be owned or 
maintained by the Authority once the project is completed.  Costs associated with these projects are 
expensed as incurred.  For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Authority did not have any non-
capitalized construction costs.   
 
E. Long-Term Obligations 
 
1. Revenue bonds 
 
The Authority originally issued a Series 2013 bond for which it pledged revenues derived from vehicle 
registration fees to pay the debt.  Due to favorable market interest rates, the Authority authorized the 
issuance of Series 2020 bonds in the amount of $67,885,000.  It consisted of tax-exempt Series 2020A in 
the amount of $9,870,000 and taxable Series 2020B in the amount of $58,015,000.  The taxable 2020B 
Series was a partial advance refunding of the Series 2013 bonds, which resulted in $6,540,415 in present 
value savings.  At the time of sale, $57,664,740 was placed in an irrevocable trust for future payment when 
Series 2013 bonds are callable in 2023.  
 
In February 10, 2022, the Authority issued and received proceeds from the issuance of the Series 2022A 
Senior Lien Bonds issued in part as Current Interest Bonds (the “Series 2022A Senior Lien CIBs”) and 
Capital Appreciation Bonds (the ‘Series 2022A Senior Lien CABs”). In February 10, 2022, the Authority 
also issued the Series 2022B Junior Lien Bonds issued in part as Current Interest Bonds (the “Series 2022B 
Junior Lien CIBs”) and Capital Appreciation Bonds (the ‘Series 2022B Junior Lien CABs”). A Senior Lien 
Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds, Series 2022A in the amount of $151,650,345 and a 
Junior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds, Series 2022B in the amount of $63,884,707 
before the accredited and compounded interest as of June 30, 2022.  The purpose of these two bond issues 
is to begin construction of the 365 Toll Road and to retire the Jr. Lien Bond Series 2016 in the amount of 
$23,534,334. 
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY - (Continued) 
 
E. Long-Term Obligations (Continued) 
 
1. Revenue bonds (Continued) 
 
At December 31, 2022, the Authority had the following long-term debt outstanding: 
 

1,425,000$       

9,870,000

56,400,000

151,650,345       
 

2,652,215  
154,302,560

63,884,707         

1,170,044

65,054,751

Total principal outstanding 287,052,311

Bond premium 17,875,330       
Total bonds payable 304,927,641$   

     Total outstanding balance on Senior Lien Series 2022A Bonds

     Total outstanding balance on Junior Lien Series 2022B Bonds

Principal accretion on Junior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue 
and Refunding Bond, Series 2022B.

$61,600,000 refunding bonds, Series 2013 due in various installments
through 2023 with interest of 4.00% to 5.00%.

$9,870,000 refunding bonds, Series 2020A due in various installments
through 2050 with interest of 3.00% to 4.00%.

$58,015,000 refunding bonds, Series 2020B due in various installments
through 2043 with interest of 2.91% to 2.97%.

Principal accretion on Senior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2022A.

$151,650,345 Senior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue 
Bond, Series 2022A due in various installments through 2056 with 
interest of 3.50% to 5.00%. Bonds are secured with a pledge of 
dedicated Vehicle Registration Fees and Toll revenues.

$63,884,707 Junior Lien Toll and Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and 
Refunding Bond, Series 2022B due in various installments through 2056 
with interest of 3.50% to 5.00%. Bonds are secured with a pledge of 
dedicated Vehicle Registration Fees and Toll revenues.

 
Debt service requirements on long-term obligations at December 31, 2022 including principal accretion are 
as follows: 

Year Ended
December 31 Principal Interest Total

2023 2,240,000$         6,500,354$         8,740,354$           
2024 2,325,000           6,422,567           8,747,567             
2025 2,345,000           6,400,154           8,745,154             
2026 2,365,000           6,375,204           8,740,204             
2027 2,400,000           6,342,945           8,742,945             

2028-2032 29,855,000         29,976,364         59,831,364           
2033-2037 54,470,000         21,809,223         76,279,223           
2038-2042 73,150,255         17,019,084         90,169,339           
2043-2047 47,265,013         56,269,136         103,534,149         
2048-2052 41,974,996         76,145,257         118,120,253         
2053-2056 28,662,047         77,500,094         106,162,141         

287,052,311$     310,760,382$     597,812,693$       
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY - (Continued) 
 
E. Long-Term Obligations (Continued) 
 
1. Revenue bonds (Continued) 
 
The Authority and Hidalgo County authorized the pledge of the vehicle registration fee revenues to secure 
payment of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority debt in a term not exceeding 40 years. The 
current net debt service position was $24,257,465 for the year ended December 31, 2022. These funds are 
required by the bond ordinance to be set aside to pay the bond debt. These funds are managed by a Trustee, 
Wilmington Trust, and are currently held in the Logic Investment Pool and government securities.  
 
Long-term obligations outstanding at December 31, 2022 are as follows: 
 

Balance Balance Due Within

12/31/2021 Increases Decreases 12/31/2022 One Year

Bonds Payable:

Revenue Bond Series 2013 2,785,000$         -$                      1,360,000$       1,425,000$         1,425,000$     

Revenue Bond Series 2020A 9,870,000           -                        -                        9,870,000           -                      

Revenue Bond Series 2020B 57,210,000         -                        810,000            56,400,000         815,000          

Jr. Lien Bond Series 2016A 23,377,510         156,824            23,534,334       -                          -                      

Revenue Bond Series 2022A -                          154,302,560     -                        154,302,560       -                      

Revenue Bond Series 2022B -                          65,054,751       -                        65,054,751         -                      

Premium on Bonds-2013 106,807              -                        53,403              53,403                53,043            

Premium on Bonds-2020A 1,301,108           -                        45,256              1,255,852           45,256            

Premium on Bonds-2022A -                          12,405,047       326,449            12,078,598         356,126          

Premium on Bonds-2022B -                          4,608,759         121,283            4,487,476           132,309          

Total Long-Term Obligations 94,650,425$       236,527,941$   26,250,725$     304,927,641$     2,826,734$     

 
2. Arbitrage 
 
In 2013 and 2022, the Authority issued long-term debt for capital construction projects.  These bonds are 
subject to arbitrage regulations.  Arbitrage regulations call for the return of the difference in interest revenue 
against interest expense.  At December 31, 2022, there was no liability of arbitrage that would have been 
owed to the federal government. 
 
F. Finance-Related Legal and Contractual Provisions 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 38, “Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures,” violations 
of finance-related legal and contractual provisions, if any, are reported below, along with actions taken to 
address such violations: 
 

Violation     Action Taken  
                 None                 Not applicable 
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NOTE II - DETAILED NOTES ON AUTHORITY’S ACTIVITY - (Continued) 
 
G. Leases 
 
Lease contracts for assets such as land, building, and equipment use a single model for lease accounting 
based on the foundational principle that leases are financing of the right to use underlying assets.  Under 
GASB Statement No. 87, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use 
lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, 
thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about governments’ leasing activities. 
GASB Statement No. 87 was implemented in the Authority’s fiscal year 2022 financial statements.  The 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 resulted in a prior period adjustment to reflect balances at 
January 1, 2023 as follows: 
 

Right-to-use asset - building 437,340$              
Amortization (164,002)              
Lease liability (294,622)              

Prior period adjustment (21,284)$              

 
Effective March 1, 2018, the Authority entered into a building lease agreement with a 60-month term and 
monthly installments of $4,480.  The agreement includes a renewal option for an additional 60 months. 
Management uses the Authority’s incremental borrowing rate 4.25% to discount the lease payments.  At 
December 31, 2022, the Authority recognized a right-to-use asset as follows:  
 

Right-to-use asset 437,340$              
Amortization (207,737)              

Right-to-use asset, net 229,603$              

 
At December 31, 2022, the Authority recognized a lease liability totaling $252,570.  Future payments on 
this lease are as follows: 
 

Total 
December 31, Principal Interest Payment

2023 43,874$          9,886$            53,760$          
2024 45,775            7,985              53,760            
2025 47,759            6,001              53,760            
2026 49,829            3,931              53,760            
2027 51,988            1,772              53,760            
2028 13,345            95                   13,440            

252,570$        29,670$          282,240$        

 
Additionally, the Authority leases certain office equipment. The total costs of the Authority’s leases were 
$64,095 for the year ended December 31, 2022.  
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NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION  
 
A. City Contributions 
 
In 2018, the Authority adopted the 2019-2023 Strategic Plan Update – Program Manager Strategy No. 8, 
which included the International Bridge Trade Corridor and State Highway 68 projects.  The Authority 
requested partnership with several cities in the form of Interlocal agreements to assist in paying for the 
preparation of the projects. Fiscal year ending December 31, 2022 was the ninth year of a ten year agreement 
ending December 31, 2023. The cities and the terms of the Interlocal agreements are reflected as follows: 
 

City Years  Amount/Year
Alamo 10 15,000$           
Donna 10 -                             

Edinburg 10 25,000             
Pharr 10 25,000             
San Juan 10 15,000             

80,000$           

 
This agreement is subject to an annual budget appropriation by the City.  In the event the funds are not 
appropriated, the City is under no obligation to provide funds.  For the year ended December 31, 2022, 
actual collections from city contributions totaled $80,000. 
 
B. Litigation  
 
The Authority is currently a defendant in a lawsuit.  The lawsuit remains pending, and it is the opinion of 
management and its outside attorneys that the possible outcome of the lawsuit and an estimate of the loss, 
if any, cannot presently be determined. 
 
C. Project Commitments 
 
At December 31, 2022, the Authority had the following remaining project commitments: 
 

Project Authorization Expended Remaining
Program management 2,946,206$     1,785,811$   1,160,395$     
Engineering/surveying 15,271,312     12,406,056   2,865,256       
Environmental 1,590,086      1,000,572     589,514         
Material testing 10,244,423     435,791        9,808,632       
Construction 281,723,798   58,236,104   223,487,694   

311,775,825$ 73,864,334$  237,911,491$ 

 
This table is not meant to reconcile to the balance of construction in progress.  This table consists of current 
project commitments authorized by the board.   
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 NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION - (Continued) 
 
D. Impairment of Assets 
 
The Authority reviews the carrying values of assets for impairment whenever events and circumstances 
indicate the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected 
to result from its use the eventual disposition.  In cases where undiscounted expected cash flows are less 
than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognized equal to an amount by which the carrying values 
exceeds the fair value of assets.  The factors considered by management in performing this assessment 
include current operating results, trends, and other economic factors.  The authority recorded no 
impairments for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
E. Letter of Credit 
 
On November 8, 2022, the Authority acquired an unsecured Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit from 
Plains Capital Bank that will expire on November 8, 2023.  As of December 31, 2022, the authority has not 
drawn upon the letter of credit, which has been issued in the maximum amount of $50,000 with interest of 
1% with Plains Capital Bank. 
 
F. Major Vendors 
 
One vendor accounted for 89% of vendor payments for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
G. Subsequent Events 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 27, 2023, the date these financials 
statements were available to be issued. No subsequent events were noted. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the fmancial statements of the business-type activities of Hidalgo County Regional 
Mobility Authority (the Authority), as of and for the year ended December 31 , 2022, and the related notes to the 
fmancial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic fmancial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated April 27, 2023. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the fmancial statements, we considered the Authority' s internal control over 
fmancial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the fmancial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Authority' s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Authority' s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's fmancial statements will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not 
identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's fmancial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the fmancial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

BML y Fragoso, S.C. 
Matamoros, Mx 

205 Pecan Boulevard, McAllen, TX 78501 
956-618-2300 • www.bmltexas.com 



Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

McAllen, Texas 
April 27, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS ' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Directors 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Major Federal Programs 

We have audited Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority's (the Authority) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on 
each of the Authority's major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2022. The Authority's major federal programs 
are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above 
that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2022. 

Basis for Opinion on Major Federal Programs 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal programs. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 
of the Authority's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Authority's federal programs. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Authority's compliance based on our 
audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting 
from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Authority' s compliance with the requirements of the major 
federal programs as a whole. 

HML y Fragoso, S.C. 
Matamoros, Mx 

205 Pecan Boulevard, McAllen, TX 78501 

956-618-2300 • www.bmltexas.com 



In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
Authority's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as 
we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Authority's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance 
in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Authority's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we 
identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal programs on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there 
is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal programs will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 
for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, 
during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is 
not suitable for any other purpose. 

McAllen, Texas 
April 27, 2023 
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ALN Expenditures

FEDERAL AWARDS

HIGHWAY PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION CLUSTER
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Passed through from Texas Department of Transportation:

Highway Planning and Construction 20.205 36,828,152$     
36,828,152       

Total passed through Texas Department of Transportation 36,828,152       

Total U.S. Department of Transportation 36,828,152$     

TOTAL EXEPNDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 36,828,152$     

CSJ # 0921-02-368

Federal Grantor/ Pass-Through Grantor/ Identifying
State Grantor/ Program Title Award Number

 

 

 

 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
 

36 

General 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) present the federal grant activity for the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the Authority) for the year ended December 31, 2022.  The reporting 
entity is defined in Note I.A to the Authority’s financial statements.  The information in this Schedule is presented 
in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because the 
SEFA presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Authority, it is not intended and does not present the 
financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Authority. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented using the flow of economic resources 
measurement focus and use the accrual basis of accounting, which is described in Note I.B of the Authority’s notes 
to the financial statements.  Under this method, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at 
the time a liability is incurred.  Federal grant funds are generally considered earned to the extent expenditures made 
under the provisions of the grant are made and, accordingly, when such funds are received, they are recorded as 
unearned revenues until earned.  The Authority has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance.  
 
Relationship to Federal Financial Reports 
 
Amounts reported in the accompanying schedule may not agree with the amounts reported in the related Federal 
financial reports filed with the grantor agencies because of accruals made in the schedule which will be included in 
future reports filed with agencies.  
.   
Reconciliation of Schedule of Federal Awards to Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
 
The following is a reconciliation of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) to the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position within the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority’s Annual 
Financial Report: 

 

Federal
Expenditrues

per SEFA
Intergovernmental revenues on financial statements: 36,828,152$         
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Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results 
 
Financial Statements 
Type of auditors’ report issued: Unmodified 

Internal Control over financial reporting: 
 Material weakness(es) identified?  yes X no 
 Significant deficiencies identified that are not 

considered to be material weaknesses?  yes X none reported 
  
   
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  yes X no 

 
Federal awards 
Internal control over major programs: 
 Material weakness(es) identified?  yes X no 
 Significant deficiencies identified that are not 

considered to be material weaknesses?  yes X none reported 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for 
major programs: Unmodified 

 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?  yes X no 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 
Assistance Listing Number (ALN) Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

20.205 Highway Planning and Construction Program  

  

 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A 
and Type B programs: $1,104,845 
 
Auditee qualifies as a low-risk auditee?  yes X no 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - CONTINUED 
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
 
None noted. 
 
 

Section III – Federal Award Findings 
 
None noted. 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1B                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           05/01/23                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        05/03/23  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2023-15 – APPROVAL OF 2022 ANNUAL COMPLIANCE 

REPORT FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY.     
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of Annual Compliance Report to the Texas Department for the  

Fiscal Year 2022.            
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2023-15 – Approval of the 2022  

Annual Compliance Report for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority as   
presented.                  

 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
11. Development Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
 
12. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
 
13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Memorandum 
To: S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: May 1, 2023 

Re: Approval of 2022 Compliance Report to the Texas Department of 
Transportation 

Background 
The compliance report is required under the Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 26, 
Subchapter G (Regional Mobility Authority Reports and Audits), as amended. 
 
Goal 
In order to comply with the Texas Administrative Code Requirement, the Board of Director must review 
and accept the Compliance Report. 
 
A copy of the 2022 Compliance Report is attached for your review and consideration.   
 
 
Options 
The Board of Directors could opt not to accept the Compliance Report. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2023-15 – Approval of 2022 Compliance 
Report for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority is recommended. 
 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15 

 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 2022 ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT 
 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 3rd day of May, 2023, by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is required to submit to the Texas Department of 

Transportation the annual compliance report pursuant to the Texas Administrative Code, Title 
43, Part 1, Chapter 26, Subchapter G (Regional Mobility Authority Reports and Audits), as 
amended; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s 2022 fiscal year commences on January 1, 2022 and ended 

on December 31, 2022; and 
  
WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the annual compliance report for Fiscal Year 

2021;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board approves the annual compliance report for Fiscal Year 2022, hereto 

attached as Exhibit A. 
 

Section 3. The Board of Directors authorize the Executive Director to submit the 2022 
annual compliance report to the Texas Department of Transportation. 

 
***** 

 
 
 



 
Passed and Approved as to be effective immediately this 3rd day of May, 2023, at a regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at which a 
quorum was present and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551, 
Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
       
S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Secretary/Treasurer 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY  

FISCAL YEAR 2022 COMPLIANCE REPORT 



Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
Compliance Report 

Texas Administrative Code Title 43, Part I, Chapter 26, Subchapter G 

§26.65(a) Annual Reports to the Commission 

Compliance Rule Compliance Statement Certification 
Rule §26.61 Written Reports:   
The annual operating and capital budgets 
adopted by the RMA year.   

HCRMA is in compliance. HCRMA adopted the FY 2023 
Operating & Capital Budget on 
December 13, 2022. 

Any annual financial information and notices 
of material events required to be disclosed 
under Rule 15c2-12 of the SEC.  

Not applicable.  

To the extent not disclosed in another 
report required in this compliance report, a 
statement of any surplus revenue held by 
the RMA and a summary of how it intends 
to use the surplus revenue.  

Not applicable. HCRMA does not 
have surplus revenue at this 
time. 

 

An independent auditor's review of the 
reports of investment transactions prepared 
under Government Code, §2256.023.  

HCRMA is in compliance. HCRMA Board of Directors 
accepted the FY 2022 financial 
statement and independent 
audit on May 3, 2023, which 
included a review of investment 
transactions. 

Rule §26.62 Annual Audit:   
The RMA shall maintain its books and 
records in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles in the United 
States and shall have an annual financial and 
compliance audit of such books and records.  

HCRMA is in compliance. HCRMA Board of Directors 
accepted the FY 2022 financial 
statement and independent 
audit on May 3, 2023. 

The annual audit shall be submitted to each 
county or city that is a part of the RMA 
within 120 days after the end of the fiscal 
year, and conducted by an independent 
certified public accountant. 

HCRMA is in compliance. HCRMA has made the financial 
statement and independent 
auditors report available to all 
interested parties. 

All work papers and reports shall be 
retained for a minimum of four years from 
the date of the audit. 

HCRMA is in compliance. HCRMA’s record retention policy 
in compliance with this 
requirement. 

Rule §26.63 Other Reports to Counties and 
Cities: 

  

Provide other reports and information 
regarding its activities promptly when 
requested by the counties or cities. 

HCRMA is in compliance. All reports and activities are 
posted on the HCRMA web site 
at www.hcrma.net. 

Rule §26.64 Operating Records:   
The Department will have access to all 
operating and financial records of the RMA. 
The executive director will provide 
notification if access is desired by the 
department. 

HCRMA is in compliance.  
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